AGENDA

COLLIER COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION WILL MEET AT 9:00 A.M. AUGUST 1, 2024, IN THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS MEETING ROOM, ADMINISTRATION BUILDING, COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER, THIRD FLOOR, 3299 TAMIAMI TRAIL EAST, NAPLES, FLORIDA 34112.

INDIVIDUALS WHO WOULD LIKE TO PARTICIPATE REMOTELY SHOULD REGISTER AT: <u>https://bit.ly/080124CCPC</u>

ANY TIME AFTER THE AGENDA IS POSTED ON THE COUNTY WEBSITE, WHICH IS 6 DAYS BEFORE THE MEETING OR THROUGH THE LINK PROVIDED ON THE FRONT PAGE OF THE COUNTY WEBSITE AT <u>http://colliercountyfl.iqm2.com/Citizens/default.aspx</u>

INDIVIDUALS WHO REGISTER WILL RECEIVE AN EMAIL IN ADVANCE OF THE PUBLIC HEARING DETAILING HOW THEY CAN PARTICIPATE REMOTELY IN THIS MEETING. FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION ABOUT THE MEETING, PLEASE EMAIL TO AILYN PADRON AT: <u>Alyn.Padron@CollierCountyFL.gov</u>

NOTE: INDIVIDUAL SPEAKERS WILL BE LIMITED TO 5 MINUTES ON ANY ITEM. INDIVIDUALS SELECTED TO SPEAK ON BEHALF OF AN ORGANIZATION OR GROUP ARE ENCOURAGED AND MAY BE ALLOTTED 10 MINUTES TO SPEAK ON AN ITEM, IF SO, RECOGNIZED BY THE CHAIRMAN. PERSONS WISHING TO HAVE WRITTEN OR GRAPHIC MATERIALS INCLUDED IN THE CCPC AGENDA PACKETS MUST SUBMIT SAID MATERIAL A MINIMUM OF 10 DAYS PRIOR TO THE RESPECTIVE PUBLIC HEARING. IN ANY CASE, WRITTEN MATERIALS INTENDED TO BE CONSIDERED BY THE CCPC SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE APPROPRIATE COUNTY STAFF A MINIMUM OF SEVEN DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING. ALL MATERIAL USED IN PRESENTATIONS BEFORE THE CCPC WILL BECOME A PERMANENT PART OF THE RECORD AND WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR PRESENTATION TO THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS IF APPLICABLE.

ANY PERSON WHO DECIDES TO APPEAL A DECISION OF THE CCPC WILL NEED A RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS PERTAINING THERETO AND, THEREFORE, MAY NEED TO ENSURE THAT A VERBATIM RECORD OF THE PROCEEDINGS IS MADE, WHICH RECORD INCLUDES THE TESTIMONY AND EVIDENCE UPON WHICH THE APPEAL IS TO BE BASED.

- 1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
- 2. ROLL CALL BY SECRETARY
- 3. ADDENDA TO THE AGENDA
- 4. PLANNING COMMISSION ABSENCES
- 5. APPROVAL OF MINUTES
- 6. BCC REPORT- RECAPS
- 7. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT
- 8. CONSENT AGENDA
- 9. PUBLIC HEARINGS

A. ADVERTISED:

- 1. PL20230017521 Growth Management Plan Clean-up Changes GMPA A Resolution of the Board of County Commissioners proposing amendments to the Collier County Growth Management Plan, Ordinance 89-05, as amended, relating to staff initiated reformatting and specifically amending the Future Land Use Element and maps; the Golden Gate City Sub-Element of the Golden Gate Area Master Plan Element and maps; the Urban Golden Gate Estates Sub-Element of the Golden Gate Area Master Plan Element and maps; the Rural Golden Gate Estates Sub-Element of the Golden Gate Area Master Plan Element and maps; the Immokalee Area Master Plan Element and maps; the Conservation and Coastal Management Element; the Potable Water Sub-Element of the Public Facilities Element; and the Wastewater Treatment Sub-Element of the Public Facilities Element; and furthermore directing transmittal of the amendments to the Florida Department of Commerce. [Transmittal Hearing] [Coordinator: David Weeks, AICP, Senior Project Manager]
- 2. PL20230002800 Golden Gate Golf Course PUDA An Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Collier County, Florida amending Ordinance No. 2022-13, as amended, the Golden Gate Golf Course Mixed-Use Planned Unit Development (MPUD) by removing the Public Use Tract and its allowed uses; by increasing the acreage of the Community Facility Tract from 8.3+/- acres to 26.21+/- acres and adding adult day care/health care as an accessory use planned for the Veteran's Nursing Home; by reducing the acreage of the Golf Course Tract from 112+/- acres to 107.59+/- acres, by adding deviations relating to the Greenway and golf pro shop; revising the Master Plan; and providing an effective date. The subject property, consisting of 171.6+/- acres, is located on the southwest corner of Golden Gate Parkway and Collier Boulevard in Section 27, Township 49 South, Range 26 East, Collier County, Florida. [Coordinator: Ray Bellows, Zoning Manager]
- 3. PL20220003008 Palmetto Ridge 2 Tower CU 3147 31st Avenue NE A Resolution of the Board of Zoning Appeals of Collier County, Florida, providing for the establishment of a Conditional Use to allow a wireless communications facility on lands zoned Estates (E) within the Rural Golden Gate Estates Sub-Element of the Golden Gate Area Master Plan Element of the Collier County Growth Management Plan pursuant to Section 2.03.01.B.1.c.12 and Sections 5.05.09.E.1 and 5.05.09.H of the Collier County Land Development Code on 0.39+/- acres of a 5.15+/- acre tract located at the northeast corner of the intersection of 31st Avenue NE and Everglades Boulevard North, in Section 20, Township 48 South, Range 28 East, Collier County, Florida. [Coordinator: Ray Bellows, Zoning Manager]
- 4. PL20230012905-LDCA Conversion of Golf Courses An Ordinance of the Board of County Commissioners of Collier County, Florida, amending Ordinance Number 04-41, as amended, the Collier County Land Development Code (LDC), which includes the comprehensive land regulations for the unincorporated area of Collier County, Florida, to revise the regulations related to conversion of golf courses. [Marissa Fewell, Planner III]

10. OLD BUSINESS

11. NEW BUSINESS

12. PUBLIC COMMENT

13. ADJOURN